school board, as Sunday school superintendent and elder of the Presbyterian church, and delegate to the national assembly; married Minnie Henke, November 5, 1896, who died in January, 1939; again was married to Mrs. Lou Holbert, whose death occurred July 8, 1948; survived by a daughter, Mrs. Lyman Wiltse, of Miami, Florida, and a son, Robert Barkley, of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania; was a member of the Masonic and Odd Fellows and Modern Woodman orders and a Republican.

Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Senate of the Fifty-third General Assembly: That in the passing of Senator James Robert Barkley the state mourns the loss of a valuable and honored citizen.

Be It Further Resolved: That this resolution be spread upon the records of the Journal of the Senate of the Fifty-third General Assembly of Iowa, and that an enrolled copy thereof be transmitted to his son, Robert O. Barkley, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, and to his daughter, Kathleen Wiltse, Miami, Florida.

SHERMAN WEST,
PEARL W. McMurry,
E. K. BEKMAN,
Committee.

The resolution was unanimously adopted.

AARON VALE BLACKFORD

MR. PRESIDENT: Your committee, appointed to prepare suitable resolutions commemorating the life, character and public service of the late Honorable Aaron Vale Blackford of Bonaparte, Iowa, begs leave to submit the following:

Aaron Vale Blackford was born on a farm near Hillsboro, Iowa, December 18, 1871, and died on August 31, 1948. He was a descendant of Martin Blackford, who came to this country in 1751, and settled in York county, Pennsylvania. His parents, John W. and Nancy Atland Blackford, came to Iowa in 1858, and settled on a farm near Hillsboro. His father was a member of the Thirty-fifth General Assembly, representing Henry county.

Senator Blackford secured his early education in the rural schools of Van Buren county, then attended Iowa Wesleyan academy. In 1897 he was graduated from Iowa Wesleyan college at Mt. Pleasant, Iowa, with a degree of Bachelor of Arts. During his college career he served on the college debating team; he was a member of the Beta Theta Pi fraternity, and was chapter delegate to the national convention during his junior year. After leaving college, he taught school two years, then entered the hardware, implement and automobile business with his brother in Bonaparte, which association continued until his brother's death. He then engaged in the insurance and real estate business and was active until his last illness. For twenty years he served on the Bonaparte board of education.

He was a member of the Methodist church, a thirty-second degree Mason, a Knight Templar, a member of the Mystic Shrine and the order of the Eastern Star. He was a Republican in politics and served as representative from Van Buren county in the Forty-first, Forty-second and Forty-second Extra ordinary sessions of the General Assembly. He also served as State Senator from the Jefferson-Van Buren district in the Forty-third and Forty-fourth General Assemblies.

Senator Blackford had been twice married and had one son by his first marriage, Kenneth S. Blackford. On December 20, 1925, he was married to Katherine Alice Lundgren of Burlington, who with his son, survives him.

Senator Blackford was a staunch believer in the Republican form of representative government. He was active in political, educational, church and community affairs. To his associates and the Senate, he was regarded as an able and fair-minded legislator, an ardent advocate of the present state highway system and a supporter of good government.

Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Senate of the Fifty-third General Assembly: That in the passing of the Honorable Aaron Vale Blackford of Bonaparte, Iowa, the state has lost a valuable and honorable citizen and an honest statesman.

Be It Further Resolved: That a copy of this resolution be spread on the Journal of the Senate, and that the Secretary of the Senate be directed to forward an enrolled copy to his widow, Mrs. Katherine Alice Blackford and to his son, Kenneth S. Blackford.

> ALDEN L. DOUD, E. K. BEKMAN, SHERMAN WEST,

Committee.

The resolution was unanimously adopted.

GRANT L. CASWELL

Mr. PRESIDENT: Your committee, appointed to prepare a memorial resolution commemorating the life and public service of the late Grant L. Caswell, begs leave to submit the following:

Grant L. Caswell, publisher and legislator, died at his home in Clarinda, Iowa, May 12, 1948; born in Boone county, Iowa, July 18, 1869.

Mr. Caswell, who had been a partner in the Clarinda Publishing company since 1930, had made his home in Clarinda for five years, since his retirement in 1943 after 60 active years in the printing business. However, his retirement was incomplete as he continued as a newspaper broker on occasional request and almost daily lent a helping hand on many of the lighter but pressing tasks at the Herald-Journal office virtually up to the day of his death.

Mr. Caswell was given an introduction to printer's ink at the Coon Rapids Enterprise when he was 13 years of age, working as a typesetter before and after school without pay. The thrill of seeing his type in print started him on a career seldom approached in Iowa in longevity or recognition by fellow-publishers.

Acquiring pay of \$5 a month for 10-hour work days at the age of 16. he progressed as a printer to jobs at Manning, Cherokee, Sheldon, and finally at Ashton, Iowa, where he acquired his first ownership in a paper